503007557 10/06/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3054157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
WEIJIE ZHANG		07/30/2014
JOSEPH MCGEE		07/30/2014

Name:	ARCHER SOFTWARE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	210 BRUNSWICK PLACE	
City:	FREMONT	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94539	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14290972
PCT Number:	US1440099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(650)833-2001Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	650-833-2258	
Email:	PatentDocketingUS-PaloAlto@dlapiper.com	
Correspondent Name:	ANDREW B. SCHWAAB	
Address Line 1:	2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE	
Address Line 2:	DLA PIPER LLP (US)	
Address Line 4:	EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	388234-991100	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW B. SCHWAAB	
SIGNATURE:	/Andy Schwaab/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2014	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=388234_Assignment_14290972_and_PCTUS14-40099#page1.tif		
source=388234_Assignment_14290972_and_PCTUS14-40099#page2.tif		

source=388234_Assignment_14290972_and_PCTUS14-40099#page3.tif

source=388234_Assignment_14290972_and_PCTUS14-40099#page4.tif

PATENT

EXHIBIT A

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the issuance of shares of common stock of Archer Software Corporation a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Weijie "Virgil" Zhang ("<u>Transferor</u>") does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer, vest and deliver to the Company, its successors and assigns, all of his rights, title, and interest in and to the assets as more particularly described in <u>Appendix I</u> hereto (the "<u>Assets</u>"), and the Company does hereby acknowledge the receipt of and accept delivery of the Assets.

This Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under principles of conflict of laws applicable thereto.

Transferor warrants that he/she/it is the owner of the Assets and has the right to enter into and perform each of the acts and obligations described in this Bill of Sale without violating any rights of any third party. The Company acknowledges and agrees that it is taking possession and ownership of the Assets in an "AS IS WHERE IS" condition and that if any portions of the Assets are found defective by the Company, Transferor shall have no obligation to remedy such defects nor any other liability or obligation with respect thereto. TRANSFEROR MAKES, AND NEITHER THE COMPANY NOR ANY THIRD PARTY RECEIVES, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TRANSFEROR SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE STATED INDEMNITY IS IN LIEU OF ALL LIABILITIES OR OBLIGATIONS OF TRANSFEROR FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE DELIVERY, USE, SALE, OWNERSHIP, OR PERFORMANCE OF THE ASSETS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Transferor have executed this Bill of Sale effective as of July ____, 2014.

"TRANSFEROR"

WEIJIE "VIRGIL" ZHANG

Me Virgil Chan

"COMPANY"

ARCHER SOFTWARE CORPORATION

By: 'irgil'' Zhang Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 033896 FRAME: 0656

APPENDIX I

DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS

The Assets are as follows:

1. The following Patent applications:

61/828,280, filed with the USPTO on May 29, 2013;

61/844,582, filed with the USPTO on July 10, 2013;

14290972, SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING GESTURE BASED USER INTERACTION, USER INTERFACE AND/OR OTHER FEATURES, filed with the USPTO on May 29, 2014;

PCT/US14/40099, SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING GESTURE BASED USER INTERACTION, USER INTERFACE AND/OR OTHER FEATURES, filed with PCT on May 29, 2014; and

All other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all provisionals, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, including all rights to said inventions, discoveries and said Patents and applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Agreement had not been made, including all claims for damages and/or injunction by reason of past and present infringement and including the collection and retention of such damages for the use and enjoyment of the Company and its successors and assigns;

2. All of Transferor's rights, title, and interest in and to all ideas, inventions, formulae, designs, concepts, know-how, marketing and business plans, customer prospects and business opportunities of any kind or nature whatsoever, previously or hereafter developed, conceived or reduced to practice by Transferor, individually or jointly with others, associated with the prospective business and business plan of the Company, including without limitation all patents, patent applications, patentable subject matter, copyrights, domain names, trade secrets and trade secret rights, trademarks, service marks, code related to Company software and databases, and other intellectual property rights and good will associated therewith, together with all contracts, licenses, causes of action and claims of any kind with respect to any of the foregoing, whether now known or hereafter to become known, for the respective maximum terms of protection available throughout the world.

WEST\248503153.1 388234-990000

EXHIBIT A

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the issuance of shares of common stock of Archer Software Corporation a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Joseph McGee ("<u>Transferor</u>") does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer, vest and deliver to the Company, its successors and assigns, all of his rights, title, and interest in and to the assets as more particularly described in <u>Appendix I</u> hereto (the "<u>Assets</u>"), and the Company does hereby acknowledge the receipt of and accept delivery of the Assets.

This Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under principles of conflict of laws applicable thereto.

Transferor warrants that he/she/it is the owner of the Assets and has the right to enter into and perform each of the acts and obligations described in this Bill of Sale without violating any rights of any third party. The Company acknowledges and agrees that it is taking possession and ownership of the Assets in an "AS IS WHERE IS" condition and that if any portions of the Assets are found defective by the Company, Transferor shall have no obligation to remedy such defects nor any other liability or obligation with respect thereto. TRANSFEROR MAKES, AND NEITHER THE COMPANY NOR ANY THIRD PARTY RECEIVES, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TRANSFEROR SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE STATED INDEMNITY IS IN LIEU OF ALL LIABILITIES OR OBLIGATIONS OF TRANSFEROR FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE DELIVERY, USE, SALE, OWNERSHIP, OR PERFORMANCE OF THE ASSETS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Transferor have executed this Bill of Sale effective as of July _____, 2014.

"TRANSFEROR"

"COMPANY"

JOSEPH MCGEE

ARCHER SOFTWARE CORPORATION

By: Weijie "Virgil" Zhang

Weijle "Vifgil" Zhang Chief Executive Officer

min Mata

PATENT REEL: 033896 FRAME: 0658

APPENDIX I

DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS

The Assets are as follows:

1. The following Patent applications:

14290972, SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING GESTURE BASED USER INTERACTION, USER INTERFACE AND/OR OTHER FEATURES, filed with the USPTO on May 29, 2014;

PCT/US14/40099, SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING GESTURE BASED USER INTERACTION, USER INTERFACE AND/OR OTHER FEATURES, filed with PCT on May 29, 2014; and

All other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all provisionals, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, including all rights to said inventions, discoveries and said Patents and applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Agreement had not been made, including all claims for damages and/or injunction by reason of past and present infringement and including the collection and retention of such damages for the use and enjoyment of the Company and its successors and assigns;

2. All of Transferor's rights, title, and interest in and to all ideas, inventions, formulae, designs, concepts, know-how, marketing and business plans, customer prospects and business opportunities of any kind or nature whatsoever, previously or hereafter developed, conceived or reduced to practice by Transferor, individually or jointly with others, associated with the prospective business and business plan of the Company, including without limitation all patents, patent applications, patentable subject matter, copyrights, domain names, trade secrets and trade secret rights, trademarks, service marks, code related to Company software and databases, and other intellectual property rights and good will associated therewith, together with all contracts, licenses, causes of action and claims of any kind with respect to any of the foregoing, whether now known or hereafter to become known, for the respective maximum terms of protection available throughout the world.

WEST\248503153.1 388234-990000

RECORDED: 10/06/2014